Acquisition accounting is a significant accounting estimate.

When the Group makes an acquisition it recognises the identifiable assets and liabilities,
including intangible assets, at fair value with the difference between the fair value of net
assets acquired and the fair value of consideration paid comprising goodwill. Acquisitions
are accounted for using the acquisition method as described in the Group Accounting
Policies. The key assumptions and estimates used to determine the valuation of intangible
assets acquired are the forecast cash flows, the discount rate and customer/supplier
attrition. Customer and supplier relationships are valued using an excess earnings cash
flow model. Acquisitions often comprise an element of deferred consideration and may
include a minority interest, which are subject to put options. These put options are valued
at fair value at the date of acquisition. Deferred consideration is fair valued based on the
Directors’ estimate of future performance of the acquired entity.

The significant assumptions in valuing the PAR Group and Peerless intangible assets, which
were acquired in the year, together with the sensitivity analysis, are set out below.

 PAR Group Peerless

Discount rate + 1% (all intangibles) ca. £(0.5)m ca. £(1.8)m

Discount rate - 1% (all intangibles) ca. £0.6m ca. £1.9m

Revenue growth rate +1% (all intangibles) ca. £1.3m ca. £1.8m

Revenue growth rate –1% (all intangibles) ca. £(1.2)m ca. £(1.7)m

Customer attrition rate +1% (customer relationships) ca. £(0.5)m ca. £(2.1)m

Customer attrition rate –1% (customer relationships) ca. £0.6m ca. £2.2m

Management is also required to make judgements, assumptions and estimates relating to
certain assets and liabilities that could potentially have a material impact over the longer
term. These relate to:

1.21.2 Goodwill impairment (estimate)
The Group has material amounts of goodwill and intangible assets (principally customer
and supplier relationships) recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.
As set out in note 1.11 of the Group Accounting Policies, goodwill is tested annually to
determine if there is any indication of impairment. Assumptions are used to determine the